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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3741
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019

REPAIRING OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY
3741. SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal to repair the road from Ashok Paper Mill to Bideshwar Sthan via Chikni constructed under PMGSY in Darbhanga district is under consideration of the Ministry;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the road is likely to be repaired;

(©) whether the Ministry has any proposal to repair Venipur-Manigachi Road constructed under PMGSY in Darbhanga district which is in a dilapidated condition; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): As per the programme guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), maintenance of roads constructed under PMGSY is the responsibility of the State Government. As reported by the State Government of Bihar, Akreha Ashok Paper Mill-Bideshwara Sthan NH-57 was sanctioned under PMGSY in the year 2006-07 and is now out of 5 year routine maintenance as mandated in PMGSY. There is no proposal under consideration of Ministry of Rural Development to repair Ashok Paper Mill — Bideshwara Sthan via Chikni road under PMGSY.

(c) & (d): There is no proposal under consideration of Ministry of Rural Development to repair Benipur-Manigachhi road under PMGSY.
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